
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
 
Friday, 6th May 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
16th May, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 2 and 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday, 16th May, 2022 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 
Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes  

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 4th April 2022 
 

4 - 8 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

5.   Review of Council Owned Adapted Accommodation 
 

9 - 51 

6.   Welfare Adaptations Policy 
 

52 - 68 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

7.   Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
 

69 - 83 

8.   Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy 
 

84 - 93 

9.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 

 

2



 

 
 
 
 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

10.   Disposal of Commercial Property at Bramley Vale 
Exempt  Paragraph 3 

94 - 100 

3



4

Agenda Item 4



5



6



7



8



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Executive on 16th May 2022 

 
 

Review of Council-owned Adapted Accommodation 
 

Report of the Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To present to Executive the completed report for the recent Review of Council-owned 
Adapted Accommodation.  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background (reasons for bringing the report) 

 
1.1 The Customer Services Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of 

Council-owned Adapted Accommodation, as part of the 2021-22 Work 
Programme. 

 
1.2 The issue was initially raised via an Executive report in April 2021, highlighting the 

need to evaluate our supply of family sized adapted accommodation.  It was noted 
that the Council had recently been approached by applicants seeking very specific 
accommodation as a result of having younger family members with disabilities.  
Although these applications are relatively rare, they had raised the issue of the 
supply of family-sized adapted accommodation. 

 
1.3 Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council has a duty to make reasonable 

adjustments for people with disabilities to ensure they receive the same services, 
as far as this is possible, as someone who is not disabled.  A disability under this 
Act is defined as a physical or mental impairment that has a ‘substantial’ and ‘long-
term’ negative effect on the ability to do normal daily activities.  ‘Substantial’ and 
‘Long-term’ mean:  

 

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 ‘substantial’ is more than minor or trivial, i.e. it takes much longer than it usually 
would to complete a daily task like getting dressed 

 ‘long-term’ means 12 months or more, i.e. a breathing condition that develops 
as a result of a lung infection. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The aim of the review was: 
 

 To ensure that the Council has adequate plans and processes in place to 
maintain the required level of adapted accommodation for both individuals and 
families. 

 
2.2 The objectives agreed were: 
 

 Review of current policies and procedures 

 Completion of an analysis of existing adapted stock inc. family-sized stock 

 Assessment of demand against demographic profile of area. 

 Assessment of current principles defining categorisation of stock as a ‘disabled 
adapted property’  

 
2.3 The key issues identified for investigation were as follows:  
 

 Ensuring new supply through design and location of new stock – Bolsover 
Homes 

 Location of existing stock across District 

 Use of Housing management Officer information when assessing applications 

 Existing approach for property categorisation 

 Process for assessing demand/future demand 

 Current cross-team working 
 
2.4 The Committee 
[...]
r 

than for households without children or older person’s accommodation, the Council 
still has a duty to provide accommodation that meets the needs of the tenants.  As 
such a ‘do nothing’ approach was not an option and a review of the service area 
was required. 

 
4.2 Executive could choose not to endorse the recommendations of the review, where 

they feel the course of action recommended is beyond the delivery capacity of the 
Authority. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Executive endorses the recommendations of the review outlined in 

section 2 of the attached report. 
 
2. That for recommendations approved by Executive, monitoring by Committee takes 

place over a twelve month period via the PERFORM system with an update report 
to Committee at the end of the monitoring period. 

 
  

11



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report.  Suggested action for the service can be contained within 
existing budgets. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 
In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 
added/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the
[...]
crutiny Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Council-
owned Adapted Accommodation, as part of the 2021-22 Work Programme. 
 
The issue was initially raised via an Executive report in April 2021, highlighting the 
need to evaluate our supply of family-sized adapted accommodation. 
 
 
The review supports the Corporate Ambition of ‘Customers’ and the Priority of 
‘Providing excellent services’, and indirectly supports the Corporate Target CUS.08 - 
Maintain high levels of tenant satisfaction with council housing and associated 
services 
 
The aim of the review was: 
 

 To ensure that the Council has adequate plans and processes in place to 
maintain the required level of adapted accommodation for both individuals and 
families. 

 
The objectives agreed were: 
 

 Review of current policies and procedures 

 Completion of an analysis of existing adapted stock inc. family-sized stock 

 Assessment of demand against demographic profile of area. 

 Assessment of current principles defining categorisation of stock as a ‘disabled 
adapted property’  

 
The key issues identified for investigation were as follows:  

 

 Ensuring new supply through design and location of new stock – Bolsover 
Homes 

 Location of existing stock across District 

 Use of Housing management Officer information when assessing applications 

 Existing approach for property categorisation 

 Process for assessing demand/future demand 

 Current cross-team working  
 
The Committee comprised the following Members: 
 
Councillor R. Bowler (Chair)  Councillor R. Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor R. Heffer Councillor S. Fox 
Councillor A. Joesbury Councillor A. Bailey 
Councillor D. Dixon  

 
Support to the Committee was provided by the Scrutiny & Elections Officer. 
  

24



10 

4. Method of Review 

 
The Committee approving the review met on six occasions to consider the scope of 
the review, key issues they wanted to discuss and to carry out interviews and evidence 
gathering.  
 
The Co
[...]
 categorisation was agreed for 
Minor and Major adaptations: 
 

Minor Adaptations Major Adaptations 

Minor Adaptations have a value of up to 
£1000.00. They are simple, cost 
effective solutions to assist a person to 
live independently. They can be installed 
swiftly, promote wellbeing and reduce 
the risk of accidents, consequently 
averting additional costs associated with 
hospital admissions, or residential care 
and support.  Minor adaptations, as an 
example, can include: 

 grabrails  

 additional stair rails  

 installation of lever taps 

 small external handrails  

 half steps  

 small low-level ramps 

 over bath showers 

 minor kitchen alterations 

Major Adaptations are valued over 
£1000.00 and are generally structural 
changes to a property, for example: 
 

 replacing a bath with a level 
access shower or wet room 

 installing ramps 

 hard-standing/drive ways  

 property extensions 

 adapting a room specifically to 
make it safer for a disabled 
person 

 installing access facilities, such as 
a stair lift, through floor lift, door 
widening 

 
 
Following discussions with officers a suggested threshold for categorisation as 
‘disabled adapted’ within the revised procedure could be as follows:  
 

‘Where the Council undertake 3 or more of these more major adaptions or 
where there is one element with a value of over £15,000, this would be 
discussed at the internal officer welfare meeting for agreement that it now 
sits in the ‘disabled adapted property’ category.  A recommendation would 
then go to the Housing Stock Management Meeting for member approval 
to change categorisation on the system.  However, whilst this is a set of 
principles to work to, each case would need to be treated on its own 
merits.’ 

 
As outlined in the proposed new Policy at 4.14, adaptations are normally funded to the 
value of £30,000.  If the works required exceed this amount, the case will be referred 
to the Housing Stock Management Group to determine if
[...]
olsover.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

To consider approval of the Bolsover District Council Welfare Adaptations Policy.  
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Bolsover District Council has approximately 5030 properties and is committed to 

providing suitable housing to meet the needs of its residents. Housing adaptations 
can play an important role in allowing people to live independently in comfort and 
safety in their own home.  
 

1.2 The Welfare Adaptation Policy (“the Policy”) provides a framework for the provision 
of adaptations to the homes of tenants living in council accommodation.  This could 
be in their current home or rehousing to suitable accommodation that may already 
be adapted and would meet their housing need. 
 

1.3 For the purpose of this Policy, an adaptation refers to an alteration or addition to 
the property that makes it safer and easier to move around in and undertake 
everyday tasks.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Council has a well-established working practice and internal procedure it 

follows when considering and carrying out adaptations. It is considered best 
practice to have a policy which sets out formally what an adaption is, how these 
are considered and circumstances when these may be refused. A copy of the 
Policy is attached at Appendix A.  

52

Agenda Item 6

mailto:victoria.dawson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Deborah.Whallett@bolsover.gov.uk


 

2.2 The Policy provides definitions of adaptations. Minor adaptations are simple, cost 
effective solutions to assist a person to live independently. Examples include grab 
rails, small external handrails and over bath showers. These are generally, lower 
in value. In the last financial year the Council undertook 135 minor adaptations.  
 

2.3 Major adaptations generally require structural changes to a property, for example, 
replacing a bath with a level access shower or wet room, hard-standing/drive ways 
and stair lifts. In the last fin
[...]
 the Council has a duty to make reasonable adjustments 
for people with disabilities to ensure they receive the same services, as far as this is 
possible, as someone who is not disabled.  

61



 

 

 

 
A disability under this Act is defined as a physical or mental impairment that has a 
‘substantial’ and ‘long-term’ negative effect on the ability to do normal daily activities. 

 
‘Substantial’ and ‘Long-term’ mean;  
 

 ‘substantial’ is more than minor or trivial, i.e. it takes much longer than it usually 
would to complete a daily task like getting dressed 

 ‘long-term’ means 12 months or more, i,e. a breathing condition that develops 
as a result of a lung infection 

 
4.2 Definition of Adaptations 
 

Minor Adaptations 

Minor Adaptations are low in value and are relatively simple, cost effective solutions 
to assist a person to live independently. They can be installed swiftly, promote 
wellbeing and reduce the risk of accidents, consequently averting additional costs 
associated with hospital admissions, or residential care and support.  

Minor adaptations, as an example, can include: 

 grab rails  

 additional stair rails  

 installation of lever taps 

 small external handrails  

 half steps  

 small low-level ramps 

 over bath showers 

 minor kitchen alterations 

 Major Adaptations 

Major Adaptations are of a higher value and generally require structural changes to 
a property, for example: 

 replacing a bath with a level access shower or wet room 

 installing ramps 

 hard-standing/drive ways  

 property extensions 

 adapting a room specifically to make it safer for a disabled person 

 installing access facilities, such as a stair lift, through floor lift, door widening 

 
4.3  Who Can Apply?  
 

BDC tenants of any age can apply for an adaptation for themselves or for any member 
of their household.   
 
Carers of a disabled person can apply on the tenant’s behalf.  
 

62



 

 

 

To be eligible for an adaptation, the tenant o
[...]
re providers 

 Social Care 

 Hospital Occupational Therapists 

 Contractors 

 Tenancy Management Team 

 Asset Management team 

 Property Services and Repairs team 
 

 
 

68

mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
http://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Executive on 16th May 2022 
 
 

Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance  
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer  Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
Theresa Fletcher 
01246 242548 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval from Executive for the Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary 
Rate Relief Policy, attached at Appendix 1. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has the power to award business rate relief under Section 44a, 

Section 47 and Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
1.2 The law governing the granting of discretionary rate relief is found in Section 47 of 

the 1988 Act and subsequent amending legislation and Section 69 of the Localism 
Act 2011. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 

 
2.1 This policy applies to Non-domestic ratepayers within the Bolsover District Council 

area that are requesting the authority use their discretion to reduce the 
organisation’s Business Rates liability.  There are two distinct types of relief. 
 
Mandatory Business Rate Relief  

2.2 This rate relief is available to:  
 

 Any organisation which is a registered or excepted charity or trustees for a 
charity and the property is used wholly or mainly for charitable purposes. 
 

69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASC) registered with HMRC. 
 

2.3 Mandatory rate relief for these organisations is funded by the government and 
gives the recipient an 80% reduction in their business rates. 
 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief 

2.4 Billing authorities have the discretion to award discretionary relief in the following 
circumstances: 

 

 Where the ratepayer is a registered charity or certain other charitable 
organisation and the property is wholly or mainly for charitable purposes. 

 Where the ratepayer is an organisation which is not established or 
conducted for profit and whose main objectives are: 
 

a) Either - Charitable, Philanthropic or Religious 
b) Or are concerned with – Education, Social Welfare, Science, 

Literature or Fine Arts. 
 

2.5 Discretionary rate relief of up to 100% may be granted, after taking into 
consideration all other reliefs an organisation may qualify for.  The amount of any 
award is at the discretion of the Council.  The relief is funded 50% by the 
government; 40% by the Council; 9% by the County and 1% by the Fire and 
Rescue Service (being the percentages applicable to share out the business rates 
income from the collection fund). 
 

2.6 For charities and CASC’s that are eligible for the 80% mandatory relief, the Council 
has powers to award discretionary rate relief as a ‘top-up’ of up to 20%. 
 

2.7 Within the policy is described the application, decision making and appeals 
process for Mandatory and Discretionary Relief.  Guidance is also given on Partial 
Occupation Relief and Hardship Relief which are both forms of discretionary relief. 
Rural Rate Relief is also included which can have both a discretionary and 
mandatory element. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy has been 

updated to take account of all legislative and operational changes to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose.  The policy was presented to the Customer Services 
Scrutiny Committee on 21st March 2022 for comments.   

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 

[...]
f partly occupied premises 

 Organisations suffering severe hardship 
 

3. Principles 
 
This policy relates to the business rate relief that the Council has a power to award under 
Section 44a, Section 47 and 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
The law governing the granting of discretionary rate relief is found in Section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and subsequent amending legislation and Section 69 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
The policy will support the delivery of the Council’s Ambition under the ‘Customer’ key 
objective and the priorities of: 
 

 Increasing customer satisfaction with our services. 

 Improving customer contact and removing barriers to accessing information. 
 
4. Policy Statement 
 
4.1 Charities & Other Not for Profit Organisations 
 
Mandatory Business Rate Relief 
 
This rate relief is available to:- 
 

 Any organisation which is a registered or excepted charity or trustees for a 
charity and the property is used wholly or mainly for charitable purposes.* 

 Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASC) registered with HMRC. 
 
Mandatory rate relief for these organisations is funded by the government and gives a 
recipient an 80% reduction in their business rates. 
 

76



  APPENDIX 1 
 
*In order for Charity shops to be eligible for this relief all goods must have been donated  

Discretionary Rate Relief 
 
Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1998 and subsequent amending 
legislation and Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011, gives billing authorities the 
discretion to award discretionary rate relief in the following circumstances: 

 

 Where the ratepayer is a registered charity or certain other charitable 
organisation and the property is wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes 

 Where the ratepayer is an organisation which is not established or conducted for 
profit and whose main objectives are: 
 

(a) Either,   
o Charitable 
o Philanthropic 
o Religious 

                  
(b) Or are 
[...]
c) discounts will be used to provide relief to care leavers (as 

defined within the policy) and those in the most extreme financial hardship or in 
cases of unforeseen or exceptional circumstances that affect tax payers ability to 
meet their Council Tax liability. 

84

Agenda Item 8

mailto:theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 
2.2  There is a financial implication to awarding discounts under Section 13A (1) (c) as 

they have to be funded directly by the Council.  There is therefore a direct impact 
on local Council Tax payers. 
 

2.3 Any applications for a discount must be considered with due regard for the financial 
implications.  Therefore, normally the Council will not grant local discounts unless 
there are very exceptional circumstances, however, where the circumstances meet 
the criteria outlined in this policy, a discount may be granted.   
 

2.4 The Council will give consideration to all matters before it, when determining a 
discretionary discount award. 
 

2.5 The Government may introduce a specific scheme in response to an event, such 
as the pandemic.  Where such schemes are introduced, funding is normally fully 
met by Government without any impact on the local Council Tax payers. 
 

2.6 Within the policy, section 5 describes the application process and section 6 
explains the decision making and appeals process. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy has been updated to take account of 

all legislative and operational changes to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  Through 
the operation of this policy the Council seeks to ensure that the most vulnerable 
receive the support they need whilst ensuring local Council Tax payers are not 
unfairly burdened.  The policy was presented to the Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 21st March 2022 for comments.   

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternatives found – the Council is required to have a Council Tax Discretiona
[...]
 Tax Discretionary Relief Policy Policy

	10 Disposal of Commercial Property at Bramley Vale



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 16th May, 2022 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

Councillors Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and  
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director of Strategy and Development), Pam Brown (Assistant Director Leader’s 
Executive, Partnerships, Governance and Communications), Theresa Fletcher 
(Assistant Director of Finance and Resources), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) (to Minute No. EX111-21/22), Victoria Dawson 
(Assistant Director of Enforcement and Housing Management) (to Minute No. EX111-
21/22), Ian Barber (Assistant Director of Property Services & Housing Repairs), 
Deborah Whallett (Housing Enforcement Manager) (to Minute No. EX111-21/22), 
Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager), Sally Lovell (Business Estates Manager) 
and Alison Bluff (Senior Governance Officer (acting)). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting to Minute No. EX111-21/22), were Councillors  
Rose Bowler and Rita Turner. 
 
 
EX105-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mary Dooley and David 
Downes. 
 
 
EX106-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
EX107-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
EX108-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 4th April 2022 be approved 

as a correct record.   
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
EX109-21/22 REVIEW OF COUNCIL OWNED ADAPTED ACCOMMODATION 

 
Executive considered a detailed report regarding to a review undertaken by the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee in relation to Council-owned Adapted Accommodation. 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Rose Bowler, Chair of Customer Services 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council had a duty to make reasonable adjustments for 
people with disabilities to ensure they received the same services, as far as this was 
possible, as someone who was not disabled.  A disability under this Act was defined as a 
physical or mental impairment that had a ‘substantial’ and ‘long-term’ negative effect on 
the ability to do normal daily activities.   
 
The aim of the review was to ensure that the Council had adequate plans and processes 
in place to maintain the required level of adapted accommodation for both individuals and 
families. 
 
The objectives agreed for the review and the key issues identified for investigation were 
detailed in the report. 
 
Based on the evidence sought by the Scrutiny Committee, nine recommendations had 
been proposed, which would hopefully assist the Council in improving its policy and 
procedures in relation to allocation and management of adapted accommodation.  The 
Review of the Council-owned Adapted Accommodation document containing the nine 
recommendations was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted it was an excellent report.  They thanked 
Councillor Bowler for the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in carrying out the 
Review. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that (1) the recommendations of the Review as outlined in section 2 of the 

report be endorsed, 
 

 (2) the approved recommendations be monitored by Committee over a twelve 
month period via the PERFORM system with an update report to Committee at the 
end of the monitoring period. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 

NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX110-21/22 WELFARE ADAPTATIONS POLICY 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which sought Members approval for a Welfare 
Adaptations policy. 
 
The Council had a well-established working practice and internal procedure when 



EXECUTIVE 
 
considering and carrying out adaptations.  It was considered best practice to have a 
policy which set out formally what an adaption was, how these were considered and 
circumstances when these may be refused.  
 
The Welfare Adaptations policy provided a framework for the provision of adaptations to 
the homes of tenants living in Council accommodation.  A copy of the policy was attached 
to the report. 
 
Minor adaptations were simple, cost effective solutions to assist a person to live 
independently, for example, grab rails, small external handrails and over bath showers.  
Major adaptations generally required structural changes to a property, for example, 
replacing a bath with a level access shower or wet room, hard-standing/drive ways and 
stair lifts.  
 
The Policy had been developed in conjunction with the Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee who had recommended that the policy be submitted to Executive for approval 
and adoption.  
 
Members welcomed the report and noted it was a good report.  They thanked the 
Assistant Director of Enforcement and Housing Management for the work that had gone 
into the policy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Welfare Adaptations policy be approved. 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler and Rita Turner, the Scrutiny & Elections Officer, the Assistant 
Director of Enforcement and Housing Management and the Housing Enforcement 
Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
 
EX111-21/22 BUSINESS RATES MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE 

RELIEF POLICY 
 

Executive considered a report which sought Members approval for an updated Business 
Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief policy. 
 
The Council was required to have a Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy and this had been updated to take account of all legislative and operational 
changes to ensure it remained fit for purpose.   
 
The Council had the power to award business rate relief under Section 44a, Section 47 
and Section 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988.  The law governing the 
granting of discretionary rate relief was found in Section 47 of the 1988 Act and 
subsequent amending legislation and Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The policy applied to non-domestic ratepayers within the Bolsover District Council area 
that were requesting the Authority to use their discretion to reduce an organisation’s 
Business Rates liability. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth noted that although she was a business rates payer, the policy did 
not apply to her. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the updated Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief 

Policy be approved. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
 
The Business Rates Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy had been updated to 
take account of all legislative and operational changes to ensure it remained fit for 
purpose.  The policy was considered by the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 
21st March 2022 for their comments.   
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
No alternatives found – the Council was required to have a Business Rates Mandatory 
and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to enable it to operate the schemes. 
 
 
EX112-21/22 COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 

 
Executive considered a report which sought Members approval for an updated Council 
Tax Discretionary Relief policy. 
 
The Council was required to have a Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy and this had 
been updated to take account of all legislative and operational changes to ensure it 
remained fit for purpose.   
 
Through the operation of the policy the Council sought to ensure that the most vulnerable 
received the support they needed whilst ensuring local Council Tax payers were not 
unfairly burdened.   
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the updated Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy be approved. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  
 
The Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy had been updated to take account of all 
legislative and operational changes to ensure it remained fit for purpose.  Through the 
operation of the policy the Council sought to ensure that the most vulnerable received the 
support they needed whilst ensuring local Council Tax payers were not unfairly burdened.  
The policy was considered by the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 21st March 
2022 for comments.   
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
No alternatives found – the Council was required to have a Council Tax Discretionary 
Relief Policy to enable it to operate the scheme. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
EX113-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the stated Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 
not in the public interest for that to be revealed. 

 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX114-21/22 DISPOSAL OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY AT BRAMLEY VALE 

 
Executive considered a detailed report which sought Members approval to dispose of 
commercial property at Bramley Vale by private sale or auction. 
 
The properties referred to in the report were rented out by the Council and managed by 
the Business Estates team rather than through the Housing Revenue Account.  Primarily 
because they were commercial properties rather than dwelling houses and the tenants 
paid market rents   
 
Further to an approach by one of the tenants to purchase all 3 units, the Asset 
Management Group had agreed the sale of all 3 units to the tenant, and had requested 
the Senior Valuer to complete a formal valuation. 
 
The value of each property as valued in the Senior Valuer’s professional opinion, was set 
out in the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of 

Development and Planning, to dispose of the commercial properties at Bramley 
Vale as detailed in the report, by private sale subject to the following 
conditions:  

 
1. the units are sold to an existing tenant or combination of existing tenants; 
 
2. disposal will only proceed on receipt of evidence of a mortgage offer or proof of 

funding available to purchase the appropriate units;  
 
3. the sale of all three units are completed at the same time and on the same date 

in the event the units do not get sold to a single purchaser; and  
 
4. the properties are sold in line with the valuations provided by the Senior Valuer 

or any subsequent valuation completed by the Senior Valuer if there is good 
reason to consider the figures should be revised – for example, six or more 
months elapsing between the valuation and completion of any sale or any 
significant changes in the market likely to have a substantial impact on market 



EXECUTIVE 
 

values.  
(Assistant Director of Development and Planning)  

Reasons for Recommendation  
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1020 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 


